Operating FCF (pre-IFRS 16)
(1)

2022 2023

€0.6bn €0.9bn

EBITDA–Co & Subsidiaries

EBITDA–Share of Asso. & JVs

Capex

Investments in Asso. & JVs

Capex–Telecom Licences

463

-

522

-

-

1,208

34

682

-

-

219

-

128

-

102

88

-

54

-

-

342

-

175

-

-

155

-

95

-

129

2,626

42

1,712

9

231

137

9

56

7

-

14

(1)

-

2

-

Operating FCF by division

6

1.65%
Avg. Cost of Debt

(Dec 2022: 1.04%)

(1) Total bank and other debts are defined, for the purpose of “Net debt” calculation, as the total principal amount of bank and other debts. Net debt is defined as total bank and other debts less total cash and listed investments. Net total capital is defined as total bank and other
debts plus total equity (adjusted to exclude IFRS 16 effects) and loan from non-controlling shareholders net of total cash and listed investments. The consolidated net debt to net total capital ratio under IFRS 16 basis, after including IFRS 16 impact in total equity is 6.9%.

Baa1

A-

A-

Moody’s

S&P

Fitch

€3.5bn
Liquid Assets
(sufficient to cover
all debt maturing

before 2027 and 90%
debt due 2027)

2023 Financial Profile

Net Debt Improvement

Debt Maturity Profile

In million

FY 2023 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2022 FY 2023

Normalised (1) Tower assets Reported

Total Revenue 2,588 2,520 3,838 3,947 7,984 7,586 2,438 2,375 976 885 615 620 9,425 9,435 -   9,435

% change +3% -3% +5% +3% +10% -1% -

Total margin 1,671 1,529 2,958 3,030 5,213 4,753 1,990 1,864 704 669 462 460 6,769 6,648 -   6,648

% change +9% -2% +10% +7% +5% - +2%

TOTAL CACs (964) (953) (279) (276) (945) (1,003) (257) (229) (168) (113) (88) (103) (1,758) (1,733) -   (1,733)

Less: Handset Revenue 715 759 190 167 538 555 80 78 151 100 83 99 1,304 1,316 -   1,316

Total CACs (net of handset revenue) (249) (194) (89) (109) (407) (448) (177) (151) (17) (13) (5) (4) (454) (417) -   (417)

Operating Expenses (1,020) (828) (1,627) (1,578) (2,305) (1,957) (1,160) (1,036) (345) (306) (302) (281) (3,806) (3,460) 124 (3,336)

Opex as a % of total margin 61% 54% 55% 52% 44% 41% 58% 56% 49% 46% 65% 61% 56% 52% 50%

EBITDA 402 507 1,242 1,343 2,501 2,348 653 677 342 350 155 175 2,509 2,771 124 2,895
% change -21% -8% +7% -4% -2% -11% -9%

EBITDA margin %(3) 21% 29% 34% 36% 34% 33% 28% 29% 41% 45% 29% 34% 31% 34% 36%

Depreciation & Amortisation (519) (430) (1,100) (1,155) (1,620) (1,728) (657) (551) (166) (154) (134) (124) (2,229) (2,172) (42) (2,214)

EBIT (117) 77 142 188 881 620 (4) 126 176 196 21   51 280 599 82 681
% change -252% -24% +42% -103% -10% -59% -53%

FY 2023 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2022

EBITDA per above 402 507 1,242 1,343 2,501 2,348 653 677 342 350 155 175 2,509 2,771

Proforma contribution from Tower assets -   105 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   124

Reported EBITDA 402 612   1,242 1,343   2,501 2,348 653 677 342 350 155 175   2,509 2,895

EBIT per above (117) 77 142 188 881 620 (4) 126 176 196 21 51 280 599